CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION DATE OF ORDINANCE 2020-22(S)

WHEREAS, On November 5, 2020, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 2020-22(S), An Ordinance of the Dillingham City Council Authorizing the City Manager to Utilize the Emergency Operations Center to Promulgate and Enforce Regulations to Stop the Spread of COVID-19 in Accordance with the Recommendations in the City of Dillingham COVID-19 Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2020-22(S) as extended by Resolution 2021-18 expires at 11:59 p.m. on March 4, 2022; and

WHEREAS, daily infection rates in the State of Alaska continue to be in excess of 100, which designates the current statewide alert level at high; and

WHEREAS, due to limited local health care infrastructure it remains wise to consider protective measures to mitigate potential spread of the virus when infection rates rise; and

WHEREAS, The City desires to continue to work with and coordinate local COVID response with the Public Health Center and the Kanakanak Clinic / Hospital, and;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Dillingham to continue to have legislation in place for a process to timely address and mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Dillingham City Council declares;

- The coronavirus continues to be a public health threat.
- There remains a need to continue to manage public health concerns with the Emergency Order system established in Ordinance 2020-22(S).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this resolution extends Ordinance No. 2020-22(S) in its entirety, to Friday, April 8, 2022 at 11:59 p.m. unless adjusted by action of the City Council.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Dillingham City Council on March 3, 2022.

Alice Ruby, Mayor

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

Lori Goodell, City Clerk